Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)
Meeting to be held remotely in Zoom on
Monday, 16th November, 2020 at 10.30 am
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
G Almass -

Beeston and Holbeck;

P Carlill -

Calverley and Farsley;

D Chapman S Firth M Harland (Chair) -

Rothwell;
Harewood;
Kippax and Methley;

H Hayden -

Temple Newsam;

D Jenkins -

Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J McKenna M Midgley M Robinson S Seary -

Armley;
Kippax and Methley;
Harewood;
Pudsey;

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
link below. This will take you to the meeting home page where you can access Leeds City
Council’s YouTube channel, and the meeting can be viewed live from there:
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1041&MId=10111

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rob Clayton
Tel: 37 88790
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3
If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:
No exempt items have been identified.

B

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES - 12 OCTOBER 2020

7 - 14

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 12 October 2020
7

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL CONTRIBUTION TO
WELCOME TO YORKSHIRE
To receive a report from the Chief Officer Financial
Services presenting details of Leeds City Council’s
contribution to Welcome to Yorkshire. This report
has been brought to the meeting following
questions raised by Scrutiny Board members in
relation to Welcome to Yorkshire at previous
meetings.

C

15 32

Item
No
8

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
COLLECTION RATES FOR COUNCIL TAX AND
BUSINESS RATES - 2020/21

33 40

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services that provides details on collection rates
for Council Tax and Business Rates in 2020/21.
This follows board member interest in how the
Covid-19 pandemic has impacted collection rates
in Leeds.
9

COVID-19: AGILE WORKING APPROACH AND
ESTATE REALISATION

41 50

To receive a report from the Director of City
Development and Director of Resources and
Housing looking at how the Council has developed
new ways of working in response to the Covid-19
pandemic. This includes home working, taking
account of staff well-being, the ongoing changing
the workplace programme and use of office
accommodation and assets.

10

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2020/21 municipal year.

11

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 11th January 2021 at 10.30 am (Premeeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am)

D

51 78

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.

E

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)
MONDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair
Councillors G Almass, P Carlill,
D Chapman, S Firth, D Jenkins,
J McKenna, M Midgley, M Robinson and
S Seary

40

Nomination of Chair
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed Members that the Chair of the Board,
Cllr Harland had sent her apologies as she was unwell. Therefore, he was
seeking nomination to the Chair.
Cllr Hayden was nominated to the Chair with the agreement of all Board
Members.
RESOLVED – That Cllr Hayden be formally elected to the Chair.
CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS

41

The Chair thanked her Board Members for their support, and welcomed all to
the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board meeting.
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

42

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

43

There were no exempt items.
Late Items

44

There were no late items of business.
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

45

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

46

Apologies were received from Cllr Harland.
Minutes - 7 September 2020

47

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2020
be approved as a correct record.
Matters arising
In relation to minute 34 Matters arising – In relation to an item from a previous
meeting in regard to Welcome to Yorkshire. It was noted that since the last
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th November, 2020

Page 7

meeting there had been more information in relation to a grant not being
approved from Wakefield City Council. Members were concerned that there
seemed to have been conflicting information and were seeking to ensure that
full clarity would be given to the Board at its meeting in November including a
full budget position and finances.

48

Also under Minute 34 Matters arising - Cllr Harland as Chair of Scrutiny
Board, Strategy and Resources and Cllr Hayden as Chair of Scrutiny Board,
Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles, had sent a joint letter to the Secretary of
State in relation to long term funding of social care. It was agreed that the
letter should be provided as part of the minutes to the November meeting. It
was noted that no reply had been received.
Capital Programme Review, Revenue Budget Update 2021/22 and
Budget Savings Proposals
The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided Board Members with
an update on the budget position for 2021/22 and consider both the Revenue
Budget Update and Savings Proposals and Capital Programme Review
reports approved by Executive Board on 24 September 2020.
In attendance for this item were:
 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council and Executive Member
for Resources;
 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer Financial Services;
 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing;
 Cluny Macpherson – Chief Officer Culture and Sport
Members were informed of the following points;
 At its July meeting the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board
considered the initial impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s budget
position both in terms of the current year and the projected impact on
financial year 2021/22. Since that time Executive Board considered a
further budget update and savings proposals for 2021/22 at its meeting
on 24 September 2020;
 The budget gap for 2020/21 stands at £118.8m of which £59.7m is due
to pressures identified prior to the impact of COVID-19 with the balance
of £59.1m resulting from the ongoing financial impact of COVID-19;
 £32.3m had been identified through the Financial Challenge
Programme of which £24.2m related to Business as Usual and £8.2m
related to Service Review measures. In respect of the Board’s remit the
Resources and Housing Directorate (in which the majority of the
services covered by the Board’s remit sit) had identified £5.01m of
Business as Usual savings and £6.33m that related to service reviews
that would require further consultation;
 The Scrutiny Board’s working group held a meeting on 25th September
2020, the outcomes of this meeting and a further planned working
group on 19th November will inform the council’s decision-making in
relation to the Budget for 2021/22. Comments and recommendations
made by the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) during this
consultation process will be captured within a composite report from
Draft mi
[...]
lue for money. Leeds Building Services
would be looking to absorb the work previously undertaken by Mears in
the South of the City. There may be a need to take on staff in this area
of work due to different skills set required for specific jobs;
 Council staff had shown that they are an adaptable workforce, and it
was hoped that those who faced redundancy would take up roles
elsewhere in the Council;
 Responding to a question about the possibility of negative interest
rates the board were informed that the Council currently has a fixed
rate for its loans and therefore would not necessarily be affected by
negative interest rates brought in by the Bank of England. However,
short term borrowing would provide reductions which could be reflected
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, this had not been factored in
but the possibility of negative interest rate would be monitored.
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th November, 2020

Page 9

49

Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council
buildings – formal response to recommendations
The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented a formal response
to the recommendations arising from last year’s Scrutiny Inquiry into the
reduction of energy consumption in Council buildings, this was set out at
Appendix 1.
In attendance for this item were:
 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council and Executive Member
for Resources
 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing
 Polly Cook – Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality
 Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management
The Board had undertaken an Inquiry during October and November 2019 in
accordance with the agreed terms of reference. A report summarising the
conclusions and recommendations of the Scrutiny Board was then agreed on
18th November 2019, this was appended to the submitted report.
Members were advised of the following:
 Recommendation 1- The Council is n
[...]
uncil and Executive Member
for Resources
 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing
 Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management
The Board decided to consider the management and financial implications of
void properties in Council ownership. A working group meeting, took place on
29th October 2018. A formal Statement setting out the Scrutiny Board’s
conclusions and recommendations was then agreed in February 2019. In July
2019, the Scrutiny Board received a formal response to the recommendations
arising from this review.
The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to
consider the position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going
relevance and the progress made in implementing the recommendations
based on a standard set of criteria. This standard set of criteria was presented
in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1.
Details of progress against each recommendation were set out within the
table at Appendix 2.
Member’s discussions included:
 Establishment of Asset Management Plans to aid future estate
planning;
 Service reviews to assess service and building changes;
 Reduction of period between properties becoming vacant and being
put on the market;
 Strategic Development Group process to consider marketing and
disposal of vacant properties;
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th November, 2020

Page 12



51

Ward Member engagement in discussions around void properties
especially those that are locally sensitive.

RESOLVED – To accept Recommendations 1 and 2 as met and that the
Board would continue to monitor Recommendation 3.
Work Schedule 2020/21
The report of the Head of Democratic Services requested Members
consideration on the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the municipal year
2020/21.
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the Board that the meeting would look
to address the additional details that Board Members had requested on
Welcome to Yorkshire including an audit analysis and concerns in regard to
the decisions making process. It was suggested that a witness be invited to
the meeting.
The November meeting would also consider:
 A report on ways of working and the impact on staff; and
 A report on Council Tax and Business Rates Recovery.
Members were advised of a working group to discuss the budget in
November. A date would be confirmed for this as quickly as possible

52

RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.
Date and Time of Next Meeting
The date and time of the next meeting of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and
Resources) will be Monday, 16 November 2020 at 10.30 am (Pre-meeting for
all Board Members at 10.00 am).
The meeting concluded at 12:08

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 16th November, 2020

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Victoria Bradshaw
Tel: 0113 3788540

Report of Chief Officer Financial Services
Report to Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board
Date: 16th November 2020
Subject: Leeds City Council contribution to Welcome to Yorkshire
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary
1. Main issues


In response to the news that Welcome to Yorkshire (WtY) are in receipt of grants
from West Yorkshire authorities, including Leeds City Council, Strategy and
Resources Scrutiny Board have requested further information on the decision
making process followed.



The North and West Yorkshire (NWY) Business Rates Pool commenced on 1st April
2019 and was dissolved on 31st March 2020. The Pool closed with a surplus which
was notionally allocated to its member authorities.



Following discussion with West Yorkshire authorities, Leeds made a decision to use
part of the NWY Pool surplus allocated to this authority to provide funding to WtY in
2020/21. This same decision was also taken by Bradford Council, Calderdale
Council and Kirklees Council.



This report will inform Scrutiny Board of the situation with regards to business rates
pools in the region and the grant funding provided to WtY.

2. Best Council Plan implications (see the latest version of the Best Council Plan)


The Best Council Plan is the Council’s strategic plan which sets out its ambitions,
outcomes and priorities for the City of Leeds and the Local Authority.

Page 15



This report will advise of the recent financial contribution made to Welcome to
Yorkshire facilitating the Best City Ambition to have ‘A Strong Economy and a
Compassionate City’.

3. Resource implications


This report deals with the financial contributions made by the Council to Welcome to
Yorkshire.

Recommendations
a) Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board are asked to note the contents of this
report.
1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

Following a request submitted to Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board this report
has been prepared to advise on the following:


A brief history of pooling in the region and the current pooling position;



The 2019/20 NWY Business Rates Pool;



Allocations of funding to Welcome to Yorkshire;



Decision making requirements in Leeds;



Further comment in response to previous Strategy and Resources Scrutiny
Board questions.

2.

Background information

2.1

Leeds City Council has been part of a business rates pooling regime since 2013/14.
This is described in more detail at Appendix 1. However, in summary:


2013/14-2018/19 – Leeds City Region Pool, with a 100% BR Retention Pilot
in the final year.



2019/20 – North and West Yorkshire Business Rates Pool with 75% BR
Retention Pilot.



2020/21 – North and West Yorkshire Business Rates Pool based on 50% BR
Retention with member authorities payin
[...]
ions for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide Board members with an up to date position
on collection of business rates and council tax in financial year 2020/21.

1.2

This item follows interest shown by Board members at the Scrutiny Board meetings
in July and September as to how collection rates for both Council Tax and Business
rates have been impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic.

2. Background Information
2.1

Council Tax and Business Rates are key elements of the local authority funding
mechanism. In Leeds they provide a significant sum of money each year that is used
to fund local services accessible to local residents and businesses.

2.2

For 2020/21 the Council planned to collect £363.2m in Business rates income and a
further £370.8m in Council tax income. These figures reflect the budgeted position in
February 2020 prior to Covid-19 and the impact it would have on local authority
finances and the ability of businesses and residents to pay Business Rates and
Council Tax in the way that they had done in previous years.

Page 33

3. Main issues
3.1

A briefing note setting out the impact Covid-19 has had on collection rates is
attached at Appendix 1 for Board members reference. This note provides an update
on the current position and also provides comparison with collection rates in previous
years that were not impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic.

3.2

Also included in the note is an explanation of how the Collection Fund works. The
Collection Fund means that Councils are able to plan for any volatility in the amount
of Council Tax and Business Rates they collect in year by delaying the impact into
the fol
[...]
and Strategy Scrutiny Board is asked to:
I.
Note the contents of this report
II. Consider the approach set out to home and more agile ways of working
during Covid and how the experience of staff is informing future plans.
III. Reflect on our approach to rightsizing the estate and remodelling it to support
the changing shape, size, ways of working and service delivery
requirements.
1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

This report sets out the changes that we have seen over the last 6 months in the
way that our staff are working, the support which has been provided and our
approach to home and agile working moving forwards. It also sets out the
implications and opportunities this has for our estate and the work underway to
rightsize and remodel it to ensure it meets the expectations of staff and supports
agile and flexible working and changing service delivery requirements.

2. Background information
2.1

The long established Changing the Workplace (CTW) programme has provided,
opportunities for staff to work differently, with those staff who have been through the
programme moving away from individual desks to a more flexible approach and a
target desk ratio of 6 desks for every 10 members of staff. This has been supported
by a wider roll out of laptop and mobile devices to the majority of staff to support
more flexible working with staff being able to work from home or other locations and
access systems in the same way that they would in an LCC office. It has not only
been about the physical space and equipment however, but there has been
substantial support given to staff to embrace the changes which are substantial
when compared to where we were as an organisation some 10 years ago.

Page 42

2.2

The CTW programme has over recent years focused around three workstreams
(people – led by HR; Process – led by DIS; and Place – led by Strategic Asset
Management). This has primarily focused on our City Centre Estate as well as key
locality buildings such as the Community Hub

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, S Firth, H Hayden, D Jenkins, 
J McKenna, M Midgley, M Robinson and 
S Seary 

 
 
 
CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, and thanked Cllr Hayden for Chairing 
the last meeting in her absence. 
 

53 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.  
 

54 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

55 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

56 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

57 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

58 Minutes - 12 October 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2020, 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

59 Matters arising  
 

In relation to Minute 47, Board Members were advised that no response had 
been received from the Secretary of State to the joint letter sent by the Chairs 
of Strategy and Resources and Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny 
Boards, in relation to Social Care Funding. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

The Board was disappointed that no response had been received from 
Government. 
 
With the agreement of both Chairs, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser said that he 
would send a follow up letter.  
 
 

60 Leeds City Council contribution to Welcome to Yorkshire  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Financial Services advised the Scrutiny Board 
Strategy and Resources on Leeds City Council’s contribution to Welcome to 
Yorkshire. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council and Executive Member 
for Resources 

 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer Financial Services 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 James Mason – Welcome to Yorkshire 
 
Chief Officer Financial Services presented the report advising Board Members 
of the following: 

 A brief history of pooling in the region and the current pooling position; 

 The 2019/20 North and West Yorkshire Business Rates Pool; 

 Allocations of funding to Welcome to Yorkshire; 

 Decision making requirements in Leeds. 
 
James Mason informed the Board of the following points: 

 He had joined Welcome to Yorkshire in January 2020, after the 
financial affairs of the organisation had been scrutinised in the public 
domain. Although Welcome to Yorkshire had successfully hosted a 
number of events such as Tour de Yorkshire and The Grand Depart as 
well as a number of festivals the organisation needed to re-engage with 
the public to show transparency in its accounting and build on previous 
successes;  

 A new strategy for Welcome to Yorkshire is more inclusive for regions 
and communities with a focus on making the region a place to live, 
work and study. The strategy encourages students to not only study in 
Yorkshire but to consider it as a place for them to gain a career and 
ultimately set up home here;   

 As part of the new strategy and given the current circumstances under 
covid restrictions it would promote Yorkshire as a tourist destination. 
Part of the strategy looks to encourage people to walk around and 
enjoy the hospitality of the county with a focus for next year on 
‘Walkshire’; 

 The strategy also looks to put residents, and local businesses into the 
limelight. 

 
Member’s discussions included: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

 Reasons why Wakefield had chosen not to subscribe to Welcome to 
Yorkshire; 

 Support of tourism for the county including walking, arts, heritage, large 
events, and hospitality. The Board also discussed current restrictions 
and the use of digital engagement including webinars to promote 
Yorkshire; 

 The importance of encouraging people to use local businesses 
including online services; 

 The need for a Service Level Agreement; 

 Joint Committee membership and its decision making powers; 

 West Yorkshire Charitable Trust and its work within local communities; 

 The need for a robust business plan to include resources, better 
governance and sustainability. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 

61 Collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates - 2020/21  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided Board members with 
an up to date position on collection of business rates and council tax in 
financial year 2020/21. This report follows interest shown by Board members 
at the Scrutiny Board meetings in July and September as to how collection 
rates for both Council Tax and Business rates had been impacted by the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council, and Executive Member 
for Resources 

 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer Financial Services 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 
 
The Chief Officer Financial Services introduced the report informing the Board 
of the following points: 

 Business rates collections were slightly worse than council tax 
collections due to the climate we are currently operating in, with it 
showing 5.19% behind last year’s collection rate, this equated to 
£16.7m. It was noted that this is after all the relief that Central 
Government had provided to local businesses; 

 Members attention was drawn to Appendix 1 of the submitted report 
which showed the collection rates and comparisons with previous 
years; 

 The deficit on the Collection Fund for this year was forecast to be 
£43.9m. Government had announced this could be spread over the 
next three years. As part of the Government spending review it is 
expecting that there may be some support, although it was noted that 
not all local authorities were experiencing the same issues in collection 
rates. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

In responding to questions from Members the Board were informed: 

 The figures provided were assuming a Council Tax increase of 2.99% 
based on previous years. For next year the figures have been looked at 
and will be provided to Executive Board in December. 

 £8.9m provided for the hardship fund had been distributed to those 
who are on the local council tax support scheme with £150 to each 
claimant with new claimants also provided with an element of the 
hardship fund. 

 
Members were mindful that an increase in Council Tax bills would be difficult 
at this current time for some families.  
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 

62 Covid-19: Agile working approach and Estate Realisation  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing and the Director of City 
Development set out the changes that we have seen over the last 6 months in 
the way that staff are working, the support which has been provided and the 
approach to home and agile working moving forwards. It also set out the 
implications and opportunities this has for the estate and the work underway 
to right size and remodel it to ensure it meets the expectations of staff and 
supports agile and flexible working and changing service delivery 
requirements. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council, and Executive Member 
for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Graham Sephton – Head of HR in Resources and Housing 

 Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management 
 
The Board was informed of the following points: 

 8,000 staff have been supported to work from home this included 
looking at the wellbeing of staff working from home and in the 
workplace; 

 Covid safe workplaces to enable staff to work in the office. It was noted 
that future working in the workplace will change with a greater flexibility 
on work space to allow more collaboration and team work; 

 Surveys undertaken to assess the wellbeing of staff and their 
experiences of working from home and in the workplace. It was noted 
that more than half the staff are happy to work from home for more 
than half the week. 

 
Responding to questions from Members the Board were provided with the 
following information: 

 Staff have had a variety of experiences most enjoying the experience 
of work from home, although some staff are struggling with mental 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

health issues including the social aspect of working. Work spaces 
going forward would hopefully address this. The organisation is 
currently moving in a different direction from the previous 7 months. 
The latest Pulse Survey taken recently needs to be looked at in a bit 
more detail; 

 To date 15,000 pieces of equipment have been provided to staff which 
include office furniture and I.T. equipment. Where possible this has 
been through recycling furniture from offices which are closed and will 
remain closed. All I.T. equipment has been recorded and is monitored; 

 Over the first period of lockdown it was noted that staff worked hard to 
keep services going and support the community. Often working long 
hours as they were able to work more flexibly. However, staff wellbeing 
was being addressed through the wellbeing offer providing support on 
physical and mental health and also financial support. It was 
recognised that more conversations were required for the maintenance 
of staff wellbeing. December and January will see the reintroduction of 
mid-year appraisals that are more focussed on staff well-being, with 
managers also offering individual one to one meetings and ‘check ins’; 

 Staff were positive on working productively saying that it was as 
effective as being in the office. Direct contact visits such as estate 
walkabouts were stopped in the first lockdown. However, issues in 
relation to this service have been addressed and the walkabouts have 
now been reinstated as it was realised that this was an important 
service. It was recognised that a productivity matrix was required to 
better monitor service delivery in remote settings; 

 Civic Hall, and Merrion House were two buildings that, as examples, 
have been identified as remaining within the Council’s estate. Buildings 
in other localities will be assessed to check running costs, maintenance 
issues, to see if can be updated to become greener or likely investment 
opportunities; It was recognised that some buildings could become 
multi-functional with front facing services marrying up with back office 
services; 

 Members were advised that the Civic Hall is currently being heated 
where people are working. It was noted that the Civic Hall will be linked 
to the district heating system in the future 

 Members were also advised of other factors in relation to estate 
realisation. Flexibility in the existing lease arrangements and whether 
recent investment had taken place were two factors to consider. 

 It is proposed that Housing Offices will provide services for the 
community in partnership with other organisations such as health 
partners which will be beneficial to residents as well as services. 

 
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report. 
 
 

63 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Governance Services requested consideration of 
the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the municipal year 2020/21. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th January, 2021 

 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report. 
 
The Board was advised that the meeting scheduled for January would focus 
on budget proposals and the agile working approach. 
 
The Board requested that the productivity matrix workflow be added to the 
work programme and could feature as an element of a future report on agile 
working and estate realisation. 
 
It was noted that the work programme was appended to the submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 
CHAIRS CLOSING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair said that this had been a challenging year for everyone. She 
thanked everyone for all their hard work over the past year. 
 
As the Board do not meet in December, she wished everyone a Merry 
Christmas and a Happy New Year. 
 
 

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The date and time of the next meeting of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) will be Monday, 11th January 2021, at 10.30 am (Pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 10.00 am). 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:25 


